
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (0116 305 0589). 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 
2022  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report October 
to December 2022 - Quarter Three.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Valuation - Consultation 
Results, Final Assumptions and Results  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 96) 

7.  
  

Development of the Net Zero Climate Strategy  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 97 - 142) 

8.  
  

Pension Fund - Business Plan and Budget 
2023/24  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 143 - 
166) 

9.  
  

Pension Fund Continuous Improvement Report  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 167 - 
176) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

10.  
  

McCloud Remedy Progress Report  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 177 - 
186) 

11.  
  

Pension Fund Training Update  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 187 - 
198) 

12.  
  

Risk Management and Internal Controls  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 199 - 
220) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Cllr. V. Riyait 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 26 October 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Mr. M. Saroya 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

40. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

41. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

42. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Deepak Bajaj was no longer a Member of the Board, and a 
replacement was awaited from Leicester City Council. 
 

43. Pension Fund Administration Report July to September 2022 - Quarter Two.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on governance 
areas including the administration of Fund benefits, the performance of the Pensions 
Section against its Performance Indicators (PIs). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board noted it had been a challenging quarter, in particular for the PIs outlined at 
Appendix A to the report, namely death benefits and notifications meeting 78% of a 90% 

3 Agenda Item 1



 

 

target, and retirement benefit notifications meeting 88% of a 92% target. However, PI 
targets for customer feedback remained strong. 
 
It was reported that resources were now in place in order to help the Pensions Team meet 
its targets. Additional resource
[...]
s risk register as part of the FSS, and climate risk. 
 
The Board was informed that there were several assumptions used in the calculation of 
Fund Valuation. One key area under consideration was that the CPI inflation rate had 
been rising and the markets were unstable. Set at 2.7% CPI the rate was being kept under 
close review, as it was believed the rate could be revised based on the current financial 
situation for the Country but would need to be a fair and balanced change before 
consideration was given to paying any money back to employers. Indicative rates were 
being worked upon and it was expected that employers would be consulted with from 
November 2022 with queries considered and a report to the Board late February / March 
2023, ready for implementation in April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

45. Pension Fund's Strategies and Policies  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the annual 
update of the Pension Fund’s current strategies and policies, which covered any new 
policies that had been introduced or amendments that had been made. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the update was provided as it was the responsibility of the Board to 
assist the Administering Authority as Scheme Manager to ensure the effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS). 
 
The Board noted the current policies as outlined in the document, and the introduction of 
the Net Zero Climate Strategy (NZCS). Members noted the consultation timeline through 
the process of the Strategy, for which the outcome of engagement and draft NZCS would 
be presented to the Local Pension Committee on 18 November 2022. Following a formal 
period of consultation, the final NZCS would be presented to the Committee in March 
2023. 
 

5



 

 

It was further noted that the updated FSS, as considered by Local Pension Board a
[...]
gislation requirements, with data of new scheme members being available within 
three months of joining the fund.  
 
Members assumed that there would be an increase in calls to the helpline and asked if the 
dashboard added value to the pensions process. Officers responded that raising 
awareness and getting people to think about their pensions earlier was good and would 
eventually become the norm moving forward with the benefit of people being able to delve 
into their own information to calculate pensions, thus releasing calls to the pension 
helpline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

47. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, which informed the 
Board of any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension 

6



 

 

Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Board Members were informed there were no changes to any of the risk scores on the 
register reported to the last meeting of the Board, though there were some updates to 
existing risks, the details of which were outlined at Point 5 in the report. 
 
Board Members were informed that a report on the AVC provider would be brought to a 
meeting of the Board in early 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

48. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board are scheduled to take place on: 
 
Wednesday 8 Feb 2023 10am 
Wednesday 26 April 2023 10am 
Wednesday 2 August 2023 10am 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 10am 
 

10.00 – 11.18am CHAIRMAN 
26 October 2022 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 FEBRURY 2023   

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

OCTOBER to DECEMBER 2022 - QUARTER THREE  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform t
[...]


Pension payments made within 10 working days of 

receiving election 95% 98% ▲ 95%

Experience of dealing with Section - rated at 

least good or excellent 95% 90% ► 90%

Death benefits/payments sent to dependant 

within 10 working days of notification 90% 96% ▲ 78%

Establish members thoughts on the amount of 

info provided - rated as about right 92% 91% ► 99%

Establish the way members are treated - rated 

as polite or extremely polite 97% 100% ▲ 100%

Good or better than target ▲ Email response - understandable 95% 97% ▲ 100%

Close to target ► Email response - content detail 92% 99% ▲ 100%

Below target ▼ Email response - timeliness 92% 90% ► 91%  
 
 
 

 

 

20



 

 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND VALUATION – CONSULTATION RESULTS, FINAL 
ASSUMPTIONS AND RESULTS 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the results 
of the consultations on the draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and draft 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), the final assumptions used in the 
valuation and the whole fund results. 

 
Background 

 
2. Each Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority 

has a statutory obligation to have an actuarial valuation carried out every 
three years and all Funds in England and Wales have a valuation carried out 
as of 31 March 2022.  

 
3. The major purpose of the actuarial valuation is for the actuary to set employer 

contribution rates for a three-year period, that commences one year after the 
valuation date (i.e., for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026). 
 

4. As part of the valuation Officers must review and update the Fund’s Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). The 
FSS underpins the Fund policies and includes a table detailing the Fund’s 
framework for setting contribution rates for differing employer groups. The 
ISS underpins the
[...]
 risk held throughout its entire 
asset portfolio, accompanied by proposed actions the Fund could take to manage 
and reduce that risk.

Important Information

MSCI disclaimer

Certain information ©2022 MSCI ESG Research LLC. Reproduced by permission.

Although Leicestershire Pension Fund’s information providers, including without limitation, MSCI ESG Research LLC and its affiliates 
(the “ESG Parties”), obtain information (the “Information”) from sources they consider reliable, none of the ESG Parties warrants or 
guarantees the originality, accuracy and/or completeness, of any data herein and expressly disclaim all express or implied warranties, 
including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The Information may only be used for your internal use, may 
not be reproduced or redisseminated in any form and may not be used as a basis for, or a component of, any financial instruments or 
products or indices.  Further, none of the Information can in and of itself be used to determine which securities to buy or sell or when 
to buy or sell them.  None of the ESG Parties shall have any liability for any errors or omissions in connection with any data herein, or 
any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the 

possibility of such damages.

142

https://leicsmss.pensiondetails.co.uk/home/scheme-member/lgps/fund-admin-and-guidance/pension-fund-and-finance


 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

 
8 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
PENSION FUND – BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2023/24 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of the Pension Fund’s 
Administration and Investment Business Plans and Pension Fund budget for 2023/24. 

 
Background 

 
2. To demonstrate good governance, the Pension Fund’s Budget and Business Plan are 

presented to the Board for consideration. The Bus
[...]
.70%) 424 (54.86%)

Dependant Members 713 (22.67%) 660 (21.09%) 238 (23.49%) 229 (22.39%) 175 (23.09%) 166 (22.10%) 24 (28.24%) 19 (23.17%)

175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

MCCLOUD REMEDY PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Local Pension Board 

regarding progress in respect of preparations for the implementation of the 

‘McCloud’ Judgement for Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. A 

previous report on this topic was presented to the Board on 17th August 2022. 

 Background 

2. When the government reformed public service pension schemes in 2014 and 

2015, they introduced protections for older members. In December 2018, the 

Court of Appeal ruled that younger members of the Judges’ and Firefighters’ 

Pension Schemes had been discriminated against because the protections do 

not apply to them. 

The Government has confirmed that there will be changes to all main public 

sector schemes, including the LGPS, to remove this age discrimination. This 

ruling is often called the 'McCloud Judgement' after a member of the Judges’ 

Pension Scheme involved in the case. 

When the LGPS changed from final salary to a career average pension 

scheme in 2014, members who were within ten years of their Normal Pension 

Age (usually 65) on 1st April 2012 were provided with a protection called the 

‘underpin’. When a protected member takes their pension, the benefits 

payable under the career average and final salary schemes are compared 

and the higher amount is paid. 

The Government will need to provide younger members with a protection 

equal to the underpin protection provided to older members to remove the 

discrimination. To do this, member records will need to contain full details of 

service history between April 2012 and March 2022. This is not data that is 

currently held, so
[...]
stablish where underpin applies

8 Establish Business as Usual process for members approaching retirements or 

are aged 64.5 or over

Pensions Project 

Manager

1st October 2023

Assess whether any changes will be required when running benefit calculations 

and whether any changes will be made to comms

9 Assess other categories of members to establish who is affected by ruling, 

including deferreds, trivial commutation cases.

Pensions Team Manager 

(Employers, iConnect 

and McCloud)

1st January 2024

Running bulk processes through altair to establush where underpin applies

Appendix A

185



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 8 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND TRAINING UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Local Pension Board with an update on 
the Pension Fund’s Training Policy which details the Fund’s approach to delivery, 
assessment and recording of training, which members of the Local Pension 
Committee and Board are expected to complete in order to demonstrate a suitable 
level of knowledge and understanding.  

  
Background 

 
2. The Pensions Regulator (TPR) identifies good governance as essential for a 

pension scheme to be successful. The following extract from TPR’s website 
explains the link to training: 
 

“There is a clear link between good governance and good fund performance 
so it is an essential part of effective scheme management. Without good 
governance, you are unlikely to achieve good outcomes for members. Good 
governance is about having motivated, knowledgeable and skilled people 
involved with running the scheme. It’s also about having the right structures 
and processes to enable effective, timely decisions and risk management, 
and to provide clear scheme objectives. It helps you to effectively oversee: 

 administration and record-keeping 

 investment and funding (in local government schemes)
[...]
ension Committee Subscribed 

Thomas Barkley Module 1 - An introduction to the LGPS Pension Committee In Progress 

Thomas Barkley 
Module 3 - Administration & Fund 
Management Pension Committee Subscribed 

Thomas Barkley 
Module 2 - LGPS Governance & Oversight 
Bodies Pension Committee In Progress 

Zubair Limbada Module 3 - Administration & Fund Pension Committee Subscribed 

196



Management 

Zubair Limbada Module 4 - Funding and Actuarial Matters Pension Committee Subscribed 

Zubair Limbada Module 6 - Current Issues Pension Committee Subscribed 

Zubair Limbada Module 5 - Investments Pension Committee Subscribed 

Zubair Limbada 
Module 2 - LGPS Governance & Oversight 
Bodies Pension Committee Subscribed 

Zubair Limbada Module 1 - An introduction to the LGPS Pension Committee Subscribed 

 

 

Other External Training  

External Events 
 LGPS Governance Conference 2023 
 

  Ms. C. Fairchild LPB 

  LGPS Fundamentals (three day 
course) 2022 

 

  Mr M Saroya 
Ms. C. Fairchild 

LPB 
LPB 

Mr P King LPC 

Mr. G. Lawrence LPC 
 

 

 

197



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board of any 
changes relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Pension 
Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 
Background 

2. The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) code of practice on governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes requires that administrators 
need to record, and members be kept aware of risk management and internal 
controls. The code states this should be a standing item on each Pension 
Board and Pension Committee agenda.  
 

3. In order to comply with the code, the risk register and an update on 
supporting activity is included on each agenda.  

 
Risk Register 

4. The risk
[...]
T EXPECTED. Do not expect it to happen/recur, but it is possible it may do so. 20-40% 

3 Possible LITTLE LIKELIHOOD of event occurring. It might happen or recur occasionally. 40-60% 

4 Probable /Likely Event is MORE THAN LIKELY to occur. Will probably happen/recur, but it is not a 
persisting issue. 

60-80% 

5 Almost Certain Reasonable to expect that the event WILL undoubtedly happen/recur, possibly frequently. >80% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Scoring Matrix 
     

       

 
Impact 

     

 
5 Very High/Critical 5 10 15 20 25 

 
4 Major 4 8 12 16 20 

 
3 Moderate 3 6 9 12 15 

 
2 Minor 2 4 6 8 10 

 
1 Negligible 1 2 3 4 5 

  
1 2 3 4 5 

  
Very Rare/Unlikely Unlikely     Possible/Likely             Almost certain 

218



Probable/Likely 

  

Likelihood of risk occurring over lifetime of objective (i.e. 12 mths) 

 

 

219



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022
	5 Pension Fund Administration Report October to December 2022 - Quarter Three.
	6 Pension Fund Valuation - Consultation Results, Final Assumptions and Results
	Appendix A - Draft Fund Funding Strategy Statment (Sept 2022) (f) - Hymans update
	App B Draft LCCPF Investment Strategy Statement Nov 2022

	7 Development of the Net Zero Climate Strategy
	W0479 Pension Fund Net Zero Strategy 04
	_Hlk101338711
	_Climate_Change_Risks
	_Decision_Making
	_Stewardship,_Engagement_and
	1. Foreword
	2. Net Zero Climate Strategy at a glance
	3. Introduction
	
UK Government Commitments
	
Pension Fund Requirements 
	Global Outlook

	4. Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund 
	About our Fund
	
Primary Aim and Fiduciary Duty
	Governance of the Fund 
	Current Snapshot of the Fund’s Exposure to Climate Risk

	5. Climate Change Risks and Opportunities
	What is Climate Change 
	Why does this matter for the Pension Fund?
	Managing Risk and Opportunities

	Draft Pension Investment Strategy Statement Beliefs
	How has the Strategy and Targets and Measures been developed?
	6. Targets and Measures
	Secondary Targets and Measures
	Current Coverage and Limitations
	Offsetting 
	Reviewing, Monitoring and Transparency

	7. Decision Making 
	Strategic Asset Allocation 
	Investment Manager Selection
	Manager Monitoring Process

	8. Stewardship, Engagement and Divestment.
	The Fund’s Approach to Stewardship 

	10. Key Fund Documents


	8 Pension Fund - Business Plan and Budget 2023/24
	Pensions Business Plan 2023-24 (f) - for Board 08022023
	Appendix B - Inv Business plan 2022 final

	9 Pension Fund Continuous Improvement Report
	Appendix A Areas of Improvement 17012023
	Appendix B MSS Registration Figures LPB as at 28122022

	10 McCloud Remedy Progress Report
	Appendix Amended Action Plan January 2023

	11 Pension Fund Training Update
	Copy of Training Needs Asssesment 2022
	Appendix B - Training Progress March 2022 - Feb 2023

	12 Risk Management and Internal Controls
	Pensions Risk Register January 2023 (f)




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Cllr. V. Riyait 
 

Mr. M. Saroya 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
49. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

50. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

51. Urgent items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

52. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Shepherd declared a non-registerable interest in Agenda Item 10 (McCloud Remedy 
Progress Report) as he was a member of the Teacher Pension Scheme. 
 

53. Pension Fund Administration Report October to December 2022 - Quarter Three.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided 
information of the main administrative actions in the third quarter period from October to 
December 2022. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arose: 
 

i. The KPIs for the quarter at Appendix A to the report were discussed. There were 
improvements in business processes, particularly around death benefits and 
payments sent to dependents within 10 working day, up from 78% to 96%. This 
was partly due to people previously working on another project had been moved 
back and two further people trained. 



 
 

 

2 

 
ii. From a customer perspective there was not much change, but overall showed a 

strong quarter for the section. 
 

iii. Under workloads, there were two areas that stood out, namely Preserved Benefits 
and Aggregations which were showing as performing below target as the number 
of cases were coming in faster than they could be cleared. A recently recruited 
Team Manager and his team had focussed on those two areas and figures were 
showing improvement, with further people having been trained to work on 
Preserved Benefits. 

 
iv. Work was in progress on continued data improvement in readiness for 

Dashboards. 
 

v. There had been three internal audits during the quarter, all with positive outcomes: 
pension contribution bandings; pension contribution calculations and pension 
transfers in and out of the Fund. 

 
vi. There was a likelihood of national consultation in 2023 regarding retrospective 

changes to widower’s benefits, which would result in a significant area of work in 
addition to work on McCloud. A report would be provided to the Board when 
information was available. 

 
vii. There was now a dedicated person in the Pensions Section working on employer 

risk work helping to progress cases more efficiently.  
 
viii. A report would be provided to Members on the Pensions Regulator Code of 

Practice when information was received. 
 
ix. The LIFE Multi Academy Trust to Total Swim 2021 bond was yet to be completed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

54. Pension Fund Valuation - Consultation Results, Final Assumptions and Results  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
results of the consultations on the draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and draft 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), the final assumptions used in the valuation and the 
whole fund results. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arose: 
 

i. Response back from the consultation were mainly enquiries from employers on a 
wider understanding of the document rather than actual specific changes to the FSS 
and ISS. The low response rate was not a concern which indicated there were no 
concerns from employers who had been written to individually, providing them with 
clear information. 

 
ii. It was proposed that the two documents as prepared would remain as they were and 

taken to the Local Pension Committee on 3 March 2023 for final approval. 



 
 

 

3 

 
iii. Having worked closely with the Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson on modelling and 

assumptions, the CPI assumption had been raised slightly from 2.7% to 2.9% and 
approved by the Local Pension Committee on 18 November 2022, which in turn 
meant the funding position had improved significantly from 89% at March 2019 to 
105% at March 2022. 

 
iv. The aim was for employers to reach funding levels of 110%, following which a 

maintained funding level is aimed for, and a reduced rate could be given to those 
employers over 120% funded, moving forward. 

 
v. Approval was awaiting from the Local Pension Committee at its meeting on 3 March 

2023 on the final assumption, following which a final valuation report would be 
produced by the Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson, and employer contributions from 
2023 to 2026 confirmed. 

 
vi. The Chairman requested that the two documents include an index to acronyms 

included in the report, and that some areas the language used would need to be 
simplified. She raised additional formatting issues that would be addressed in the final 
versions of the documents. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board noted: 
 
a) The revised Funding Strategy Statement, Investment Strategy Statement and Final 

Assumptions, all of which would be presented to the Local Pension Committee for 
approval in March 2023. 

 
b) The 105% indicative whole fund valuation result. 
 

55. Development of the Net Zero Climate Strategy  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources concerning the 
development of the Net Zero Climate Strategy (NZCS) and feedback received during the 
first public engagement on the draft targets and measures. The report also provided the 
Board with the opportunity to comment on the Strategy. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i. It was noted that, although carbon intensity and carbon emissions were measured for 
some of the Fund’s portfolio, not all assets were so easily measurable. It was 
understood that work was progressing internationally on how to best measure 
emissions of certain asset classes.  
 

ii. Consultation on the NZCS had now closed, with respondents overwhelmingly 
supportive of the targets and measures set out in draft document. The results from the 
consultation would be presented at the Local Pension Committee for approval on 3 
March 2023. 

 
iii. The Chair noted and appreciated that comments had been incorporated into the 

NZCS but, whilst it was commendable that there had been a reduction in the 



 
 

 

4 

investment if fossil fuel, there was concern that a reduction to net zero would have a 
detrimental impact on investment income, which in turn would put the security of the 
pension fund’s return into jeopardy.  

 
iv. It was noted it was difficult to show the effect of the removal of companies with fossil 

fuel exposure The Fund would be prudent in how it managed its exposure.  
 

v. Members would be able to direct people to the relevant section(s) of the NZCS when 
approved and published on the Pension website, which should answer the majority of 
questions received regarding the Fund’s investments. Members noted that previous 
Local Pension Board reports were available on the Council’s website for reference. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the development of the Net Zero Climate Strategy be noted. 
 

56. Pension Fund - Business Plan and Budget 2023/24  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board on the Pension Fund’s Administration and Investment 
Business Plans and Pension Fund budget for 2023/24. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
During discussion the following points arose: 
 

i. Focus would be on the delivery of the NZCS, feeding through changes to investment 
managers, and maintaining the balance between investment returns and managing 
the climate change risk. 
 

ii. Highlighted was the review of equity target return and the protection assets, which 
would be looked at in greater detail by the Investment Sub-Committee, with support 
and advice from Hymans Robertson. 

 
iii. Investment Manager costs tended to track the level of assets which had increased in 

recent years. For Managers that earn performance fees, when assets were 
performing strongly, the relative cost of the Fund went up, and vice versa. 

 
iv. 2023/24 would be a significant year in terms of the implementation of the McCloud 

judgment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

57. Pension Fund Continuous Improvement Report  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
progress in respect of areas identified as requiring improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
During discussion the following points arose: 
 



 
 

 

5 

i. Final testing on the new facility for bank account verification was in progress, which 
would help avoid situations where payment had been attempted and rejected. There 
were three key areas that were scored that determined an outcome of a verification 
check: matching an individual with an account number; matching a sort code with an 
account number and the account details matched to an individual at the correct 
address. In the result of a verification returning a referral or fail, a process was being 
finalised to check that data had been entered into the system correctly by the 
member. 
 

ii. There was a newly introduced facility for deferred members, in order for them to claim 
their deferred pension online. There were six tasks for the member to complete in 
order to allow officers to bring the pension into payment. 

 
iii. The same system was available for active deferred members but had not yet been 

implemented whilst focus was on deferred members. 
 

iv. Officers were in the early stages of a review of the aggregation of records. The aim 
was to work through different scenarios in order to streamline all areas. 

 
v. Appendix A was an update on various business as usual areas, for example, 

Members Self Service and continuous improvements being made to more accessible 
for members. 

 
vi. Appendix B related to statistics in relation to the numbers of people registered for self-

service and was broken down into the three employers of most interest to the Board, 
namely the County Council, City Council and Leicestershire Police. 

 
vii. There was a steady upward trend with the number of people that were registered for 

Member Self Service (MSS). 
 

viii. A data protection impact assessment had been undertaken and approved by the 
Council’s Governance Team. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

58. McCloud Remedy Progress Report  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
progress in respect of preparations for the implementation of the ‘McCloud’ Judgement 
for Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. A previous report on the topic was 
presented to the Board on 17 August 2022. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
During discussion it was noted that: 
 

i. The Court of Appeal had ruled that younger members of the Judges’ and 
Firefighters’ Pension Schemes had been discriminated against by not receiving 
the same protections as older members. Called the ‘McCloud Judgement’, the 
ruling required public sector schemes, including the LGPS, to remove the age 
discrimination. A communications exercise would be closer to October to provide 
information to members. 



 
 

 

6 

 
ii. The Legislation was due to come in October 2023, the deadline for which would be 

extremely difficult to meet. Members were informed that the updating of members’ 
records was ongoing, with the process of collating and uploading of date to Altair 
proving to be extremely complex and time consuming where manual intervention 
would be required for many records. Further resources could  be needed in 
addition to the two temporary Pensions Assistants working on McCloud. In the 
event that not all member records had been updated by October, newly retiring 
members would be assessed on a case-by-case basis, which in turn would have 
an impact on resources. 

 
The Chair wanted to put her thanks on record to the Team and the task they had ahead 
of them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

59. Pension Fund Training Update  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on the Pension Fund’s Training Policy which detailed the fund’s approach to 
delivery, assessment and recording of training, which members of the Local Pension 
Committee and Board were expected to complete in order to demonstrate a suitable level 
of knowledge and understanding. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Members had been asked to complete a training needs assessment in order to identify 
training undertaken to date and further elements required for the Board and Committee 
moving forward. Members were encouraged to continue to complete the Hyman’s 
Robertson training modules online. 
 
It was noted that the information pack would be updated with a version for the Local 
Pension Committee, with a new version also being progressed with items more relevant 
to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

60. Risk Management and Internal Controls  
 
The Board received a report for noting from the Director of Corporate Resources, which 
informed the Board of any changes relating to the risk management and internal controls 
of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was reported that there had been no significant changes to the risk scores since the 
Local Pension Committee meeting in November 2022, with minor updates on existing 
risks:  
 

• Risk 3 (Investments) – the development of the Net Zero Strategy continued, and final 
approval required by the Local Pension Committee in March 2023. 



 
 

 

7 

• Risk 8 (Governance) – the currently used the Prudential as AVC provider. The 
national Framework had been scoped to enable Funds to review and tender for AVC 
providers through the Norfolk framework, which was a subdivision of Norfolk County 
Council pensions. Leicestershire County Council had agreed to be a founder member 
on that framework. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10.00 - 11.43am CHAIRMAN 
08 February 2023 

 
 


